## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
553-37 (COR)	Therese M. Terlaje	Relative to recognizing and commending Roy Salvador Adonay for his exemplary leadership, professional accomplishments, and service to the people of Guam and the Lions Clubs International District 204; and to further congratulating him on his appointment as District Governor for the Lion Year 2024-2025.		10/19/24 6:00 p.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 553-37 (COR)

Introduced by: Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing and commending Roy Salvador Adonay for his exemplary leadership, professional accomplishments, and service to the people of Guam and the Lions Clubs International District 204; and to further congratulating him on his appointment as District Governor for the Lion Year 2024-2025.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

## MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 **WHEREAS,** Roy Salvador Adonay was born on September 16, 1969, in Kalibo
- 4 City, Province of Aklan, Philippines, and is currently a proud resident of Mangilao,
- 5 Guam; and

2

- 6 WHEREAS, Roy's academic journey exemplifies his dedication to education
- 7 and personal development, having graduated as the Salutatorian from his high school in
- 8 the Philippines, earned his Bachelor of Arts in Social Work (Magna Cum Laude) from
- 9 the University of Guam in 1992, obtained his Master of Arts in Social Work with a
- 10 concentration in the medical field from the University of Hawaii at Manoa in 1995, and
- is currently pursuing a Doctor of Health Administration from Capella University; and
- WHEREAS, his extensive professional experience spans over three (3) decades
- of dedicated service to the healthcare industry and the academic community, including
- 14 his current position as CEO/Administrator of Guam Radiology Consultants, where he
- previously served as COO/Administrator for fifteen (15) years; and

1	WHEREAS, Roy's contributions to healthcare extend beyond his current role,
2	having served as an Associate Professor at the University of Guam, a Consultant for the

3 Guam Memorial Hospital Dialysis Unit, the Outreach Manager for the 36th Medical

- 4 Group at Andersen Air Force Base, and as a Project Social Worker for the Lytico and
- 5 Bodig Research Program at the University of Guam; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Roy is proficient in multiple languages, including English,
- 7 Tagalog, Ilongo, Aklanon, Hiligaynon, Karay-A, Cebuano, Chamorro, and Japanese,
- 8 which has enriched his ability to connect with diverse communities both locally and
- 9 internationally; and
- WHEREAS, he has been an active member of Lions Clubs International for many years, exemplifying outstanding leadership and service, and was appointed as
- 12 District Governor of District 204 for the Lion Year 2024-2025, with a commitment to
- 13 service and humanitarian efforts; and
- WHEREAS, under his leadership, he has successfully chartered six new Lions
- 15 Clubs, namely the Saipan Dynamic Lions Club, Guam Gold Lions Club, Saipan
- 16 Resilience Lions Club, Rota Lions Club, Guam Healthcare Alliance Lions Club, and
- 17 the Trongkon Nila'la Lions Club, thereby expanding the reach and impact of Lions
- 18 Clubs in the region; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Roy has received numerous accolades for his service, including
- being a two-time recipient of the Melvin Jones Fellow Award (PMJF and MJF), Lion
- 21 of the Year, and other prestigious honors for his contributions to the Lions Clubs
- 22 International, as well as recognition from the Filipino Community of Guam and other
- 23 community organizations; and
- 24 WHEREAS, in addition to his professional and civic leadership, Roy has
- significantly contributed to Guam's Filipino community, having served as the President
- of the Filipino Community of Guam, Vice Chairman of the FCG Board of Trustees, and
- 27 President of the Aklan Association of Guam; and
- WHEREAS, Roy has dedicated his life to public service, volunteerism, and
- 29 advocacy, including his work as a social worker, a recipient of the Government of Guam

- 1 Ambassador at Large award, the Guam Association of Social Workers Social Worker
- 2 of the Year award, and recognition by Guam Jaycees as one of the Three Outstanding
- 3 Young People of Guam; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Roy has also made significant contributions to the local media,
- 5 having co-hosted "Damdaming Pinoy," the longest-running Filipino radio program on
- 6 Guam, since 2006, providing a platform for discussions and connections among Guam's
- 7 Filipino community; now therefore, be it
- 8 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na*
- 9 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and
- 10 commend Roy Salvador Adonay for his exemplary leadership, professional
- accomplishments, and service to the people of Guam and the Lions Clubs International
- 12 District 204; and to further congratulating him on his appointment as District Governor
- 13 for the Lion Year 2024-2025; and be it further
- 14 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 15 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 16 the same be thereafter transmitted to the Roy Salvador Adonay; and to the Honorable
- 17 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF OCTOBER 2024.